
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Keats House Consultative Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 2 MAY 2025 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 1 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

Members: Munsur Ali, Chair of CHL (Chair) 
William Upton KC  
Wendy Mead OBE 
Stephen Ainger  
 

Steven Bobasch 
Jim Burge 
Alexandra Lavery 
Nicholas Roe 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Jayne Moore 

jayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
  

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 
 

3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 October 2024. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
4. ACHIEVEMENTS AT KEATS HOUSE 2024/25, INCLUDING RISK MANAGEMENT 

UPDATE 
 To receive the report of the Executive Director, Environment. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 36) 

 
5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE CONSULTATIVE 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
 

7. DATE AND LOCATION OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 The next meeting will take place at 2pm on Friday 31 October 2025 at Keats House. 

 
  

 



 

 

KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 11 October 2024  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Keats House Consultative Committee held at 
Committee Room 1 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 11 October 2024 at 

2.30 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Munsur Ali (Chairman) 
John Griffiths (Deputy Chairman) 
Stephen Ainger 
Steven Bobasch 
 

Alexandra Lavery 
Nicholas Roe 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Rob Shakespeare - Department of Open Spaces 

Simon Glynn 
Jayne Moore 

- Department of the Built Environment 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
The meeting was chaired by the Deputy Chairman John Griffiths, Munsur Ali 
being unable to attend in person. 
 
Munsur Ali observed the meeting via Teams. 
 
Apologies were received from Wendy Mead. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
Referencing item 4, a Member asked for an update on the engagement with 
Historic England. The meeting noted that engagement is under way. 
 
On item 7, specifically the agreement with Keats Community Library (KCL), the 
meeting noted that a document has been drawn up and its signature is 
imminent. The meeting noted that the settlement formula is complex and is 
worth approximately £38K-£40K p.a. and includes heating and lighting, also 
that an agreement has been reached that there will be permanent free-standing 
bookcases around part of the perimeter of the children’s library.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

RESOLVED, That the minutes of the meeting of 03 May 2024 be approved as 
an accurate record of the proceedings.  
 

4. ACHIEVEMENTS AT KEATS HOUSE APRIL-SEPTEMBER 2024  
The Committee viewed a presentation on achievements at Keats House April to 
September 2024, noting the following points: 
 

- The ‘Hidden Histories of Keats House’ exhibition is currently in place; 
- 2025 will be the 100th anniversary of the House opening as a museum 

and a range of events are expected to take place to commemorate that, 
including information on its historical context; 

- A range of events take place at the House on Saturdays including events 
for families with young children, and late evening events; 

- The recent Open House event was a success; 
- Two major partnership conferences took place: the Keats Foundation 

Conference in May 2024 (scheduled to run from 16 to 18 May 2025); 
and the Shelley Conference in July 2024; 

- Learning programmes have been successful and include initiatives for 
schoolchildren at KS3 and KS4 in particular; 

- The City of London Corporation’s Education Strategy Unit (ESU) funds 
the Culturally Speaking programme that included, in its 2023-24 
programme, partnership work with a wide range of cultural museums 
and institutions (with Dr Johnson’s House joining the group in 2025). A a 
wide range of students from different backgrounds were welcomed 
under the aegis of Culturally Speaking;  

- A new collections management database system is expected to be in 
place in 2025 that will deliver better search capabilities; 

- Re-accreditation processes will be rolled out from May 2025; 
- The input of the Heath Hands team is valued; and 
- The House continues to support the local community via events such as 

local art fairs. 
 
A Member sought confirmation that information stored in the new collections 
system could be used and accessed by anyone. The meeting heard that the 
new database will mean that researchers and members of the public will, for 
the first time, be able to access the full range of what is held.   
 
A Member asked whether proposed logos and straplines for the centenary 
programme would be circulated for comment, and the meeting heard that the 
draft graphics were being presented at the meeting to the Committee for the 
first time and that further consultation would take place.    
 
The meeting noted that a lawnmower is needed at Keats House (KH) following 
changes in the organisation of the Open Spaces Department resulting in the 
loss of the some gardening services. Heath Hands has continued to contribute 
to the upkeep of the House. Part of an agreement with Heath Hands involves 
the purchase by KH of a lawnmower that will be operated by Heath Hands.  
 
A Member asked where collaborative partnership within City of London 
Corporation assets could be further invoked and where support was needed 

Page 4



 

 

(including around environmental considerations and digitalisation), suggesting 
that some kind of cultural asset management apprenticeship scheme could be 
developed. The meeting noted that partnerships are ongoing, and that further 
initiatives are expected to be launched on the back of the 100 year celebrations 
to include volunteer recruitment. The meeting noted that some apprenticeship 
and trainee positions have been arranged through other means, but that the 
CoLC family of cultural partners could generate more opportunities. The 
meeting noted that the collection management system being rolled out is 
already in use at the Guildhall Art Gallery though requirements across 
museums vary greatly - noting also comments from Members urging caution on 
giving power to a single provider of such systems.  
 
On museum accreditation for Keats House and The View (Epping Forest 
Collection), the meeting heard that the process is ongoing.  
 
A Member commented that there is merit in exploring the potential to get 
involved in a literary festival for spring 2025 arranged by the Fleet Street 
Business Improvement District, which recently commissioned a cultural strategy 
for the area that has a significant focus on the power of the spoken and written 
word.  
 
A Member commented that May 2025 is also the 100th anniversary of the 
publication of the Virginia Woolf novel ‘Mrs Dalloway’ that has a strong London 
emphasis, noting also the writers of the time involved in Keats House’s opening 
in 1925 including Thomas Hardy, John Masefield, Edmund Gosse and W.B. 
Yeats.     
 

5. UPDATE REPORT FOR KEATS HOUSE CHARITY, APRIL - SEPTEMBER 
2024  
The Committee received the report of the Executive Director Environment, and 
noted the achievements at Keats House in the period April to September 2024 
noting in particular how the priorities, aims and objectives outlined within the 
Corporate Plan 2024-29 and other key Corporate strategies and the objectives 
of the Keats House charity were supported through those activities. 
 
A Member commented on the improvements in the lighting facilities, 
commenting also that it was hoped that work could be done on insulation and 
on a leak that needs to be fixed. 
 
The meeting noted that a contractor has visited the site in relation to the leak 
but was unable to fix it straight away, and that remedial action is expected 
imminently. The meeting noted that the Ten Keats Grove building occupied by 
the Keats Community Library is in poor condition generally and that £900,000 
worth of work is earmarked for the site across the next three years, of which 
£200K is ringfenced for the library building as part of a conservation 
management plan for the entire site.  
 
A Member asked whether any further plans were in place to continue the 
educational work of Culturally Speaking. The meeting heard that the funding for 
that programme is in place for 2024-25 and that two further CoLC ESU-funded 

Page 5



 

 

projects for young people are in place:  Green Changemakers (creation of 
climate-resilient gardens); and Change the Record (examining and 
reinterpreting some records within the new database with a focus on language).    
 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF A FIVE-YEAR BUSINESS PLAN FOR KEATS HOUSE  
The Committee heard an update from the Assistant Director Culture and 
Projects on the five-year business plan, noting that: 
 

- The CoLC Chief Town Clerk is encouraging a move to a cycle of 5-year 
business plans with Environment Department being one of the first 
Departments to lead on that; and 

- Plans for KH include garden refurbishment, partnership development, 
volunteering initiatives, and further digitalisation (all to be mapped out in 
greater detail). 

 
A Member asked whether the substantial investments needed for the building 
would be incorporated into that five-year plan. The meeting noted that the 
conservation management plan will set out the needs of the Ten Keats Grove 
site and that some spend is planned for urgent reactive works ahead of that 
plan being drawn up to inform the five-year plan in the form of a carefully 
costed plan and the outcomes for the CoLC.   
 
A Member noted that there is merit in exploring Arts Council England funds as 
a joint project for the whole site.  
 
A Member asked for the envelope figure to cover a major reinterpretation of the 
site. The meeting heard that the figure is expected to be a £1M+ project, some 
of which may be internally funded where it concerns building fabric.        
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business.  
 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
jayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



Committee(s): 
Keats House Consultative Committee (for Information) 
Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee (for Decision) 

Dated: 
02/05/2025 
09/05/2025 

Subject:  
Achievements at Keats House 2024/25, including Risk 
Management Update 

Public report:  
For Information and 
Decision 
 

This proposal: 

• delivers Corporate Plan 2024-29 outcomes 

• provides business enabling functions 

• Diverse Engaged 
Communities 

• Vibrant Thriving 
Destination 

• Flourishing Public Spaces 

• Providing Excellent 
Services 

• Leading Sustainable 
Environment 

 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of:  Katie Stewart, Executive 
Director of Environment 

Report author:  Rob Shakespeare, Head of 
Heritage & Museums, 
Natural Environment.  

 

Summary 

This report updates Members of Keats House Consultative Committee and Culture, 

Heritage & Libraries Committee on achievements at Keats House for the period April 

2024 – March 2025. 

 

During 2024/25, Keats House has been delivering the objectives identified in its 

annual Activities Plan (appendix 1), which in turn contribute to the achievement of 

Departmental, Corporate and wider cultural sector outcomes and initiatives. 

 

This report also provides the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee with 

assurance that risk management procedures in place for Keats House are 

satisfactory and meet the requirements of the Corporate Risk Management 

Framework and the Charities Act 2011. The risks held by the Keats House charity 

are summarised in this report and the detailed risk register is provided at Appendix 4.   

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

Recommendation(s) 

 Members are asked to:   
 

a. For Information: Achievements at Keats House  
Members are asked to note the achievements at Keats House outlined within 
this report.   

  
b. For Decision: Risk Management 

Members of the Culture, Heritage & Libraries Committee are asked to confirm, 
on behalf of the City Corporation as Trustee, that the register appended to this 
report satisfactorily sets out the key risks to the Keats House charity and that 
appropriate systems are in place to identify and mitigate risks.  
 

Main Report 

Background 
 
1. Keats House is a registered charity (number 1053381), which is supported by the 

City of London Corporation who act as its as sole trustee and resource it through 
the City’s Estate fund. 
 

2. As a registered charity it is required to submit an annual report and financial 
statement, detailing its activities and to ensure compliance with the Charities Act 
2011. This is compiled by Chamberlain’s for approval by CHL in autumn 2025 
prior to submitting to the Charity Commission by 31 January. 
 

3. This report includes a draft of the Achievements and Performance section 
(Appendix 2) for information and discussion at Keats House Consultative 
Committee, and by Members of Culture, Heritage & Libraries Committee. 
 

4. This report also presents an update on the risks held by the Keats House charity, 
providing Members of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee with 
assurance that risk management procedures in place for Keats House are 
satisfactory and meet the requirements of the Corporate Risk Management 
Framework and the Charities Act 2011.  
 

5. Keats House continues to focus on delivering its core services of opening to the 
public, delivering school sessions, and devising and promoting a year-round 
exhibition and events programme. The four staff permanently based at the house 
(currently 2.4fte), supported by the Natural Environment Heritage Team, are also 
prioritising a number of key initiatives and longer-term projects to preserve and 
enhance the premises and improve access to its collections, as identified in its 
Activities Plan 2024/25 (Appendix 1) and outlined below and in more detail in 
Appendix 2. 
 

6. Through these activities it aims to rebuild its core services by increasing audience 
numbers and engagement, supporting a growth in income and increased 

Page 8



contribution to a range of Corporate, Departmental and sector outcomes. It 
continues to work with internal and external partners to deliver creative and 
engaging programmes which contribute to a range of priorities, including access 
to culture, creative learning, wellbeing and community cohesion.  
 

7. Keats House continues to position itself to better support the objectives of the 
Environment Department, the City Corporation and wider cultural sector. The 
development of the emerging Cultural Strategy and a longer-term Business Plan 
for Keats House are seen as key to the retention of full Museum Accreditation, 
and underlining the role Keats House plays in the cultural life of London, the 
nation and beyond, particularly as it celebrates its 100th anniversary of being 
open to the public from May 2025. 
 
 

Current Position 
 
8. During 2024/25, Keats House was generally open to the public on Wednesdays, 

Thursdays, Fridays and Sundays, 11am–1pm and 2–5pm. During that period 
there were scheduled closures from 5 – 7 June 2024 and 8 – 20 January 2025 for 
essential maintenance works and 22 – 30 December for the festive break. There 
were also five occasions when
[...]
al report 

that any major risks to which the charity is exposed have been identified and 
reviewed and that systems are established to mitigate those risks. Your 
Committee is presented with the Keats House Risk Register every six months. 
This reporting frequency aligns with the City of London’s Risk Management 
Strategy and the requirements of the Charity Commission.    
 

22. The Executive Director assures your Committee that all risks held by the Keats 
House charity, which is part of the Natural Environment Division of the 
Environment Department, continue to be managed in compliance with the 
Corporate Risk Management Framework and the Charities Act 2011.   
  

23. All risks are regularly reviewed by the Head of Heritage and Museums, with the 
updates recorded in the corporate risk management information system. Risks 
are assessed on a likelihood-impact basis, and the resultant score is associated 
with a traffic light colour. For reference, the City of London’s Risk Matrix is 
provided at Appendix 3.  
  

24. The Keats House Risk Register contains no RED risks, two AMBER risks, and 
four GREEN risks which are owned and managed by the Head of Heritage and 
Museums. For each risk, appropriate mitigating actions are being undertaken, as 
shown in the detailed register at Appendix 4.   
 

25. Since the date of the last report to your Committee, the score of the ‘Health and 
Safety’ risk has reduced from Amber 8 (unlikely / major) to the target score of 
Green 4 (rare / major). This is a result of the installation of an integrated fire 
alarm system and CCTV and intruder alarms at Keats House and Ten Keats 
Grove. We accept that we cannot eliminate this risk entirely, but we will work to 
maintain the lower risk score and will keep the situation under continual review. 

 
 
Proposals 
 

Page 11



26. Members of Keats House Consultative Committee, and Culture, Heritage & 
Libraries Committee are asked to note the achievements of Keats House 
between April 
[...]
 and the Natural Environment Learning Team. 

• Supported events for Hampstead Summer Festival, raising funds for two local 

charities: Keats Community Library and Hampstead School of Art.  

• Supported 713 hours of volunteering by 18 individuals, who delivered tours and 

poetry readings for our visitors, as well as helping with front of house, collections 

care and events. 

• Opened Keats House to the public on 200 days receiving 7,338 visits in person. 

• Completed work to migrate our business records and prepare our collections 

records ready to import into our new Collections Management System – 

ContentIndex+. 

• Maintained our online engagement, including social media, web presence and the 

publishing online of three letters from Fanny Brawne to Fanny Keats. 

• Worked with City Surveyor’s to improve the safety and security of our premises. 

Thank you to everyone who contributed to our activities and outcomes during the year. 

Your creativity, time and commitment has helped Keats House Charity to deliver a 

creative and engaging programme for its visitors from London and around the world. 

  

Page 17



Our governance and strategic context 

Keats House operates as a registered charity (no. 1053381) with the City of London 

Corporation as its sole Trustee. It is managed within the City Corporation’s Environment 

Department and reports to the Cultural, Heritage & Libraries Committee. The Keats House 

Consultative Committee, which acts as an advisory body, meets twice a year and 

includes representatives from the City Corporation and local community / sector 

stakeholder groups. 

Our activities are developed within the framework of the City Corporation’s Corporate 

Plan and the Environment Department’s business plan. Keats House is managed within the 

Culture & Projects Section of the Natural Environment Division and helps deliver its vision, 

mission and four key strategies. We also support wider City Corporation strategies, 

including 
[...]
gister 
 

Generated on: 10 April 2025 

 

 
 

Rows are sorted by Risk Score 
 
 Risk no, Title, 

Creation date, 

Owner 

Risk Description (Cause, Event, Impact)  Current Risk Rating & Score Risk Update and date of update Target Risk Rating & Score Target 

Date/Risk 

Approach 

Flight path 

ENV-NE-KH 

003 

Insufficient 

maintenance 

Cause: Building deteriorates due to 

insufficient maintenance. 

Event: City of London required to carry out 

maintenance on property which may cause 

inconvenience to visitors, including closure 

of building for extended periods.   

Effect: Reputational damage, poor visitor 

experience, poor working conditions, long-

term survival of the heritage asset 

compromised, damage to collection due to 

poor environmental conditions (e.g. in case of 

heating failure). 

 

8 Funding has been allocated in the 2024-27 

Cyclical Works Programme (CWP) to 

address current and future maintenance 

needs.  

 

Full condition and Mechanical and 

Engineering (M&E) surveys for both Keats 

House and Ten Keats Grove have been 

completed and are now with City 

Surveyor's Department (CSD) to prioritise 

and cost recommended works. 

 

The current risk score has been maintained 

at Amber 8 pending the completion of the 

urgent recommended works. The target date 

has been extended accordingly. 

 

2 31-Mar-2026 
 

07-Apr-2017 10 Apr 2025 Reduce 

Rob 

Shakespeare 

                        

P
age 29



  Appendix 4 

 

Action no, 

Title,  

Action description Latest Note Action 

owner 

Latest Note 

Date 

Due Date 

ENV-NE-KH 

003a 

Relationship 

management 

Keats House to continue developing 

relationship with City Surveyor's Department 

(CSD) and attend, when necessary, client 

liaison meetings. 

The Head of Heritage and Museums liaises with the City Surveyor's Department (CSD) on matters 

regarding Keats House. Priority projects have been budgeted for in the 2024-27 CWP Programme. 

Officers continue to work closely with CSD and their appointed contractors.   

Rob 

Shakespe

are 

10-Apr-2025  31-Mar-2026 

 

P
age 30



  Appendix 4 

 

 

 Risk no, Title, 

Creation date, 

Owner 

Risk Description (Cause, Event, Impact)  Current Risk Rating & Score Risk Update and date of update Target Risk Rating & Score Target 

Date/Risk 

Approach 

Flight path 

ENV-NE-KH 

006 Delivery 

of priority 

projects 

Cause: Lack of staff capacity and 

relationships to deliver priority projects 

beyond the scope of the Keats House team's 

expertise. 

Event: Priority projects unable to progress. 

Effect: Reduced outcomes for Keats House 

and the City of London. 
 

8 Priority projects for 2024/25 were largely 

completed to schedule. Projects for 

2025/26, including development of a 

longer-term Business Plan, are in progress. 

Current priorities include planning for 

‘Keats House 100’, which will take place in 

May 2025, and the launch of the new 

Collections Management System. 

 

We aim to reduce the risk further once the 

new Business Plan is in place. The target 

date has been extended to the end of 

September to allow for this. 

 

4 30-Sep-2025 
 

27-Jul-2022 10 Apr 2025 Reduce 

Rob 

Shakespeare 

                        

Action no, 

Title,  

Action description Latest Note Action 

owner 

Latest Note 

Date 

Due Date 

ENV-NE-KH 

006d Strategic 

planning 

Develop Keats House Activity Plan 2025/26 

and longer-term Business Plan. 

We aim to bring the Activity Plan and Business Plan to Committee for approval in summer 2025. Rob 

Shakespe

are 

10-Apr-2025  30-Sep-2025 

 

P
age 31



  Appendix 4 

 

 

 Risk no, Title, 

Creation date, 

Owner 

Risk Description (Cause, Event, Impact)  Current Risk Rating & Score Risk Update and date of update Target Risk Rating & Score Target 

Date/Risk 

Approach 

Flight path 

ENV-NE-KH 

001 Health 

and Safety 

Cause: Poor understanding and/or delivery 

of H&S policies and procedures; inadequate 

tr
[...]
during museum opening or 

events. 

Event: City of London are unable to open the 

property to the public to show items of 

interest due to theft of item, or damage 

caused in effecting theft, and necessity to 

carry out repair or install new collection. 

Effect: Loss of or damage to heritage 

collection items; loss of equipment or 

personal belongings; reputational damage. 

 

2 The current risk score remains Green. Keats 

House is open to the public with staff in 

attendance. The Security system has been 

replaced along with upgraded CCTV.  

 

We have now achieved the target score of 

Green 2 (rare/serious). We accept that we 

cannot eliminate the risk entirely, but we 

will work to maintain the lower risk score 

and will keep the situation under continual 

review. The target date shown is the date of 

the next risk review. 

 

2 30-Jun-2025 
 

07-Apr-2017 10 Apr 2025 Accept 

Rob 

Shakespeare 

                        

Action no, 

Title,  

Action description Latest Note Action 

owner 

Latest Note 

Date 

Due Date 

ENV-NE-KH 

002a Security 

maintenance 

Maintain effective processes and monitoring. Keats House and City Surveyor's Department (CSD) ensure the maintenance and monitoring of an 

effective security system in the Cyclical Works Programme (CWP), and Keats House maintain 

effective processes. 

Rob 

Shakespe

are 

10-Apr-2025  30-Jun-2025 

 
  

P
age 36


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Achievements at Keats House 2024/25, including Risk Management Update
	Appendix_1-keats_house_activities_plan_2024-25
	Appendix 2 DRAFT Keats House Achievements and Performance 2024-25
	Appendix 3 - CoL Risk scoring matrix
	Appendix 4 - Keats House Risk Register






Minutes of the meeting


KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 2 May 2025  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Keats House Consultative Committee held at 
Committee Room 1 - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 2 May 2025 at 2.00 

pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Wendy Mead OBE 
Stephen Ainger 
 

Steven Bobasch 
Alexandra Lavery 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Rob Shakespeare - Department of Open Spaces 

Jayne Moore - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Munsur Ali who was unable to attend in person 
but observed some of the meeting online.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the minutes of the meeting of 11 October 2024 be approved 
as an accurate record of the proceedings. 
 

4. ACHIEVEMENTS AT KEATS HOUSE 2024/25, INCLUDING RISK 
MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
The Committee noted the report of the Executive Director Environment 
updating Members of the Keats House Consultative Committee on 
achievements at Keats House for the period April 2024 – March 2025 and 
viewed a presentation on current activities.  
 
The Committee also reviewed the assurance that risk management procedures 
in place for Keats House are satisfactory and meet the requirements of the 
Corporate Risk Management Framework and the Charities Act 2011 (as set out 
in the appended risk register) and recommended its approval to the Culture 
Heritage and Libraries Committee. 
 
On this risk: ‘ENV-NE-KH 003 Insufficient maintenance’ a Member commented 
that there appeared to be no sign of significant maintenance initiatives to arrest 



any deterioration of the house’s fabric notwithstanding repeated consideration 
of the matter, noting also the security and fire safety improvements completed 
in early 2025. The meeting also noted that a conservation architect has been 
appointed by the Corporation and both buildings have been comprehensively 
assessed and detailed recommendations, some of which have now been 
scheduled by the Corporation’s City Surveyors with more urgent works (ivy 
ingress, and roof) top of the list and remedial action expected to take place 
during 2025 as soon as the costs are obtained and the funds approved. 
 
In response to questions on the timeline on costings information provision and 
the timing of the urgent works, the meeting heard that the funds are expected to 
be approved within the next few months noting that the budget is already 
earmarked.  
 
A Member asked whether the Keats-Shelley Association of America and/or the 
UK-based Keats-Shelley Memorial Association were involved in conversations 
about the house’s upkeep. The meeting heard that these organisations were 
not directly involved in those conversations and that the 100th anniversary 
celebrations are expected to generate fundraising opportunities and seek out a 
high-profile champion.    
 
On this risk: ‘ENV-NE-KH 006 Delivery of priority projects’ a Member 
commented that a vacant post remains unfilled, impacting on opening hours 
particularly given that the house does not open on Saturdays (noting also the 
expected resolution date of September 2025). The meeting heard that a 
recruitment process is expected to begin shortly. Members commented that it 
was likely to be beneficial to open the house on Saturdays, noting also that the 
weekday openings are busy with school visits and tour groups which generate 
significant income.  
 
A Member asked for more information on what research has been done on the 
original colour of the house’s exterior, suggesting that the current outside colour 
match its original colour. The meeting heard that, in 2009 when the house was 
under the care of the then London Metropolitan Archives, research was 
undertaken on the original colours and interior decoration that is documented 
suggesting that the outside was a sandy colour. Members noted that a major 
reinterpretation of the house is expected in around 2028, in which the core 
purpose of the house would continue to be the telling of the story of Keats. A 
Member asked for clarification on whether any reinterpretation would focus on 
presenting the house as Keats lived in it. The meeting heard that any 
consultation would determine its interpretation, noting also that the charity’s 
formation and the story of the museum is a significant story in its own right.   
The Committee also noted the community value of Keats House that is less 
easily measured in statistics, including the visits of schoolchildren to the Keats 
Community Library and income generation to nearby businesses. 
 
On museum accreditation, a Member asked for further information on the 
progress of the accreditation renewal application and its implications. The 
meeting noted that Arts Council England is inviting accredited museums to re-
apply in tranches, noting that Keats House was last accredited in 2018 for a 



five-year term. Given the impact of the pandemic, Members heard that Keats 
House is hoping to be invited in June 2025 to submit for re-accreditation by 
January 2026. 
 
A Member asked about catering provision, commenting that it might generate 
additional footfall. The meeting noted that catering provision has been 
considered in the past, and that a large number of high-quality catering outlets 
exist nearby.  
 
Members noted the progress in the learning and education programme, 
particularly around schools, and the role of the City of London Corporation’s 
Education Strategy Unit grants in that, and the Culturally Speaking programme. 
 
 
   
 
 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
Two matters were raised: 
 
1. The notice board on the fence should be replaced as it is not fit for purpose, 
and is unusable in the winter season due to condensation.  
 
2. The cleaner’s hours merit re-examination as the cleaning disrupts the 
library’s operation, and the cleaner does not appear to have suitable 
equipment. 
 
The meeting heard that the cleaner is contracted to work 9am-midday, and that 
an audit is scheduled to take place with the cleaning contract manager within 
the next month.    
 

7. DATE AND LOCATION OF THE NEXT MEETING  
Upcoming meetings during 2025 and 2026 are as follows: 
 
31 October 2025 at 2pm at Keats House 
 
30 April 2026 at 2pm at Keats House 
 
30 October 2026 at 2pm at Guildhall 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.15 pm 
 
 



 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
jayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


